
2006 Cumberland County  
Land Partnerships Grant Awards 

 
 
Land Acquisition 
 
Middlesex Township      $11,000 
Letort Falls Park:  Acquisition of 2.35 acres of passive parkland along the Conodoguinet Creek. 
 
Middlesex Township      $20,000 
Municipal Well #1:  Acquisition of 5 acre wellhead protection area. 
 
South Middleton Township     $50,000 
Leaman Farm:  Acquisition of 55 acres of land for passive recreation and natural resource 
protection along Yellow Breeches Creek. 
 
The Nature Conservancy     $50,000 
South Mountain-Sutton Acquisition:  Acquisition of 70 acre wooded tract on South Mountain for 
vernal pool nature preserve. 
 

Land Acquisition Total = $131,000 
 
 
Ordinance Assistance 
 
Lower Allen Township     $15,000 
Subdivision & Land Development Ordinance Update:  Ordinance updates to include 
conservation subdivision, traditional neighborhood development, and landscaping, planting and 
tree standards. 
 
Middlesex Township      $6,650 
Conservation Subdivision Design Ordinance Amendments:  Update to subdivision, land 
development and zoning ordinances to include conservation subdivision provisions. 
 
Monroe Township      $15,000 
Zoning Ordinance Update:  Update to 1998 zoning ordinance. 
 
Silver Spring Township     $7,500 
Conservation by Design Ordinance Amendments:  Update to subdivision, land development and 
zoning ordinances to include conservation subdivision provisions. 
 
West Pennsboro Township     $8,720 
Zoning Ordinance Update:  Update to 1993 zoning ordinance. 
 

Ordinance Assistance Total = $52,870 
 



Planning 
  
Camp Hill/Lemoyne/Wormleysburg Boroughs  $65,000 
Multi-Municipal Comprehensive Plan:  Joint Comprehensive Plan including Camp Hill, 
Lemoyne and Wormleysburg Boroughs. 
 
Cumberland County      $15,000 
Conservation Planning Assistance:  Conservation planning technical assistance for properties 
enrolled in the farmland preservation program. 
 
Cumberland County      $10,000 
Countywide Park & Trail Guide:  Development of countywide park & trial guide in coordination 
with the Carlisle Health & Wellness Foundation. 
 
Cumberland County      $50,000 
County Stormwater Management Plan:  Development of a stormwater management plan for all 
watersheds in the County. 
 
Letort Regional Authority     $45,717 
Master Trail/Urban Greenway Plan:  Development of multi-municipal master trail/urban 
greenway plan for the Letort Spring Run including the Letort Regional Authority, Carlisle 
Borough, Middlesex, South Middleton, and North Middleton Townships.  
 
Monroe Township      $20,000 
Comprehensive Plan Update:  Update to 1994 municipal comprehensive plan. 
 
North Middleton Township     $20,000 
Comprehensive Plan Update:  Update to 1995 municipal comprehensive plan. 
 

Planning Total = $225,717 
  
 
Park/Trail Development 
 
Carlisle Borough      $50,000 
Carlisle Community Pool Renovation 
 
Cumberland County      $45,000 
Biker-Hiker Trail improvements:  Trail surfacing and signage for Biker-Hiker Trail. 
 
Cumberland County      $10,000 
Yellow Breeches Water Trail:  Development of trail guide and signage for Yellow Breeches 
Water Trail. 
 
 
 



Cumberland County      $5,000 
Mount Holly Nature Preserve Improvements: Park improvements including parking area 
resurfacing and signage. 
 
Cumberland Valley Rail to Trails Council   $13,500 
Cumberland Valley Trail Improvements:  Trail amenities includes bike racks, hitching posts, 
picnic tables, trash receptacles and signage. 
 
East Pennsboro Township     $50,000 
Point Park Improvements:  Improvements to Point Park including boat launch, parking, trail and 
site amenities. 
 
Friends of Opossum Lake     $8,075 
Anglers Access Trail:  Development of trail and site amenities at Opossum Lake. 
 
Hampden Township      $50,000 
Recreation & Trail Improvements:  Recreation and trail improvements including 
bicycle/pedestrian bridge over Sears Run, playground equipment at Hampden Township Park 
and tree plantings at McCord Commons Park. 
 
Hopewell Township      $50,000 
Hopewell Township Park Improvements:  Park improvements including trails, parking area, 
playground, pavilion and restrooms. 
 
Lower Allen Township     $35,000 
Kensington Drive/Westport Connection & Cedar Spring Run Trailhead:  Development of 
pedestrian and bicycle trail connections 
 
Mechanicsburg Borough     $50,000 
Mechanicsburg Area Community Swimming Pool Renovation 
 
Mount Holly Springs Borough    $5,389 
Playground Equipment:  Playground equipment for Tichy and Trine Parks 
 
North Newton Township     $50,000 
North Newton Township Park Development:  Park improvements including excavation, paving, 
and athletic field development.  
 
Penn Township      $50,000 
Centerville Park Improvements:  Park improvements including trails, site amenities, softball, 
volley ball and playground equipment. 
  
Shippensburg Borough     $40,900 
Dykeman Park & Greenway Trail:  Expansion of trail system at Dykeman Park 
 
 



Silver Spring Township     $20,000 
Willow Mill Park Improvements:  Park improvements including canoe launch, volley ball, horse 
shoes and landscaping. 
 
Southampton Township     $35,000 
Multi Purpose Center Improvements:  Park improvements including paving, playground 
equipment, and improvement to softball fields.  
 
Upper Allen Township     $50,000 
Simpson Park Improvements:  Park improvements including trails, site amenities, creek access, 
sand volleyball and landscaping. 
 
West Pennsboro Township     $18,000 
West Pennsboro Township Park Improvements:  Park improvements including pavement 
resurfacing and playground equipment. 
 

Park/Trail Development Total = $635,864 
      
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2006 Cumberland County  
Land Partnerships Grant Awards  

 
 
Category     Total Grant Awards 
 
Land Acquisition      $131,000 
Ordinance Assistance      $52,870 
Planning       $225,717 
Park/Trail Development     $635,864 
    
TOTAL       $1,045,451 
 
 
Municipality Grant Award 
 
Camp Hill Borough  $21,666  
Carlisle Borough  $50,000  
Cumberland County  $135,000  
Cumberland Valley Rails to Trails Council  $13,500  
East Pennsboro Township  $50,000  
Friends of Opossum Lake  $8,075  
Hampden Township  $50,000  
Hopewell Township  $50,000  
Lemoyne Borough  $21,666  
Letort Regional Authority  $45,717  
Lower Allen Township  $50,000  
Mechanicsburg Borough  $50,000  
Middlesex Township  $37,650  
Monroe Township  $35,000  
Mount Holly Springs Borough  $5,389  
North Middleton Township  $20,000  
North Newton Township  $50,000  
Penn Township  $50,000  
Shippensburg Borough  $40,900  
Silver Spring Township  $27,500  
South Middleton Township  $50,000  
Southampton Township  $35,000  
The Nature Conservancy  $50,000  
Upper Allen Township  $50,000  
West Pennsboro Township  $26,720  
Wormleysburg Township  $21,666  
 
TOTAL $1,045,451 


